

# ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES BILASPUR (H.P)

Ref. No. Urology/2023-86.

Dated:10.07.2023

Subject: <u>Procurement of Combined Energy Generator( Thunderbeat) on proprietary basis- Inviting Comments thereon</u>

A demand received from <u>Urology Department AIIMS Bilaspur (H.P</u>) for the procurement of above cited items <u>(Combined Energy Generator(Thunderbeat)</u> on proprietary basis. The product is proprietary product of Olympus Corporation Japan. The PAC certificate from the firm and its authorized suppler are attached and uploaded on website.

The above documents are being uploaded for open information to all, firms to submit the objections, with respect to proprietary nature of the product, if any within 15 days from the date of issue/uploading of the notification, giving reference no. Urology/2023-86 The objections/comments should be sent to storeofficer@aiimsbilaspur.edu.in or Procurement Officer, AIIMS Bilaspur (HP) 174037, on or before 24.07.2023 up to 5:00 PM, failing which it will be presumed that any other vendor is having no comments to offer and the case will be decided on merit.

Faculty In charge (Procurement)

Encl: Related Documents Enclosed

- 1) PAC certificate
- 2) Authorization certificate



### **OLYMPUS**

Date: 16th February 2023

Ref No: OMSI/22-23/3899

To,
The Executive Director
All India Institute of Medical Sciences
Bilaspur Himachal Pradesh

Sub:

Proprietary Article Certificate for Olympus Thunderbeat system (Model ESG-400, USG-400, and its accessories) which activates both ultrasonic and bipolar energy simultaneously in a single unit) for the department of Urology at AIIMS Bilaspur "

Dear Sir,

We, M/s Olympus Medical Systems India Pvt. Ltd. having our registered office at Ground Floor, Tower- C, SAS Tower, The Medicity Complex, Sector-38, Gurugram – 122001, Haryana, are subsidiary of Olympus Corporation of Asia Pacific Ltd. of M/s Olympus Corporation, Japan who are established and reputable manufacturers of the above said equipment.

This is to certify and confirm that the **Olympus Thunderbeat system (Model** ESG-400,USG-400 and its accessories) **which activates both ultrasonic and bipolar energy simultaneously in a single unit"** is being solely manufactured by M/s Olympus Corporation having their office at 2951, Ishikawa-Cho, Hachioji-shi, Tokyo 192-8507, Japan and Olympus Winter & Ibe GmbH, P.O. Box – 701709, 22017 Keuhnstrabe 61122045 Hamburg Germany respectively.

This Product and feature are proprietary of Olympus Corporation, Japan. No company in the world is manufacturing such products as of now.

Thanking you,

For M/s Olympus Medical Systems India Pvt Ltd

( Authorised Signatory )

**OLYMPUS MEDICAL SYSTEMS INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED.** 

Ground Floor, Tower-C, SAS Tower, The Medicity Complex, Sector – 38, Gurugram- 122001, Haryana, INDIA Tel.: 0124-4999191, Fax: 0124-4999190 | Website: www.olympusmedical.co.in | CIN: U33110HR2009FTC039611



## **OLYMPUS**

Date: 16th February 2023

Ref No: OMSI/22-23/3898

#### **Authorization Letter**

To, The Executive Director All India Institute of Medical Sciences Bilaspur Himachal Pradesh

Sub:

Procurement of Olympus Thunderbeat system (Model ESG-400, USG-400 and its accessories) which activates both ultrasonic and bipolar energy simultaneously in a single unit) for the department of Urology at AlIMS Bilaspur

Dear Sir,

We, M/s Olympus Medical Systems India Pvt. Ltd. having our registered office at Ground Floor, Tower- C, SAS Tower, The Medicity Complex, Sector-38, Gurugram – 122001, Haryana, are subsidiary of Olympus Corporation of Asia Pacific Ltd. of M/s Olympus Corporation, Japan who are established and reputable manufacturers of the above said equipment having their office at 2951, Ishikawa- Cho, Hachioji-shi, Tokyo 192-8507, Japan and Olympus Winter & Ibe GmbH, P.O. Box – 701709, 22017 Keuhnstrabe 61122045 Hamburg Germany respectively.

- 1) We do hereby M/s Harish & Harish Surgical, having registered Office at 2-3, Camp Chowk Delhi Road, Hissar -125001 Haryana to bid, negotiate and conclude the tender formalities with you against above mentioned enquiry/bid.
- 2) No company or firm or individual other than M/s Harish & Harish Surgical is authorized to bid, negotiate, and conclude the contract in regard the business against the specific enquiry/bid.
- 3) The after Sales Services including Warranty, CMC would be handled directly by Olympus Medical Systems India Pvt Ltd. The subsequent performance Bank Guarantee would be submitted by Olympus Medical Systems India Pvt Ltd.

The authorization is valid up to the above referred procurement only.

Thanking you,

For M/s Olympus Medical Systems India Pvt Ltd

( Authorised Signatory )

### **OLYMPUS MEDICAL SYSTEMS INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED.**

Ground Floor, Tower-C, SAS Tower, The Medicity Complex, Sector – 38, Gurugram- 122001, Haryana, INDIA Tel.: 0124-4999191, Fax: 0124-4999190 | Website: www.olympusmedical.co.in | CIN: U33110HR2009FTC039611